DRAFT

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-___

A SUMMARY OF AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 14 OF ORDINANCE 2008-05 AND PROVIDING FOR CIVIL PENALTIES FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ORDNANCE AND PROVIDING FOR ENFORCEMENT BY THE CODE AND NUISIANCE BOARD

By summary, this ordinance amends Ordinance 2008-05 section 14 to add a provision establishing a civil penalty for failure to comply with the ordinance. Specifically the ordinance provides that any violation of the ordinance with a penalty not otherwise specified in the ordinance shall be civil offense and shall be enforced by the Oak Grove Code Enforcement Officer and submitted to the Oak Grove Code and Nuisance Board. A citation for a violation shall only be issued 7 days after receiving a notice of violation. Each days continued violation after receiving a citation shall be a separate offense. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the City from taking any other lawful action in the enforcement of this ordinance and the collection of any taxes owed. The fine shall be in accordance with the following schedule:

(1) If a citation for a violation of an ordinance is not contested by the person charged with the violation, the penalties set forth in this subsection shall apply:

Violation 1st offense 2nd offense 3rd offense \$50.00 \$150.00 \$250.00

(2) If the citation is contested and a hearing before the Oak Grove Code and Nuisance Board is required, the following maximum penalties may be imposed at the discretion of the Oak Grove Code and Nuisance Board:

Violation 1st offense 2nd offense 3rd offense \$100.00 \$300.00 \$500.00

The full text of this Ordinance is on file in the office of the undersigned City Clerk for the City of Oak Grove at 8505 Pembroke Oak Grove Rd, Oak Grove, KY, where it is available for public inspection between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Publicly read this 7th day of March, 2023.

Publicly read this 21 day of Mach , 2023.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Jacqueline Oliver, Mayor City of Oak Grove, Kentucky	Lorelynn Fisher, City Clerk City of Oak Grove, Kentucky
I, Mark A. Gilbert, hereby certify I am an Attorney licensed to practice law in	
the Commonwealth of Kentucky, my of	ffice is located at 701 South Main Street,
Hopkinsville, KY 42240. I further certify the foregoing Summary of Ordinance 2020-07	
was prepared in accordance with the requi	rements of KRS 83A.060(9), and is a true and
accurate summary of the contents of said (Ordinance.
	Mad a Dolla
**************************************	ark A. Gilbert

PUBLISHED: In the Kentucky New Era, the ____ day of _____, 2023.